
 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Helen Klier 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Jonathan Slater 
Councillor Eva Stamirowski 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
2 Vacancies 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 

recorded and/or filmed 
 

Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 9 June 2015 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Election of Chair and Vice Chair 
 

1 

2. Minutes 
 

2 - 7 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

8 - 11 

4. Audit Plan 2014-15 
 

12 - 31 

5. Pension Fund Audit Plan 2014-15 
 

32 - 48 

6. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 2014/15 
 

49 - 174 

7. Annual Assurance Report 
 

175 - 197 

8. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

198 - 243 

9. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update 
 

244 - 249 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\1\6\ai00011618\$1czofugs.doc 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No.  1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 18 June 2015 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit Panel be appointed for the 
municipal year 2015/16 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\2\6\ai00011620\$vhgayd5q.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 2 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 18 June 2015 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 19 March 2015 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 2



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Thursday, 19 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier (Chair), Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, 
Jonathan Slater and King 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Jamie Bewick, David Austin, Selwyn Thompson and Julie Hetherington   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham and Paul Dale 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel held on 19 November 2015, which was 
open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true record of the 
proceedings.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Update on 2014/15 Closing of Accounts and External Audit 
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Financial Services. He highlighted that 
most of it related to early audit work carried over from January and February. He 
added that a lot of preparatory work had been done for the main audit which would 
be reported to the June meeting. The Head of Financial Services said Panel 
Members had been concerned about the payroll not been up to date, and this had 
now been brought to date, as of February. The Panel was told that the Final Audit 
and Value for Money work would be reported to the June meeting. 
 
Councillor Ingleby asked if Grant Thornton envisaged problems with pensions 
investments as stated on page 75 of the report. Jamie Bewick said he was aware 
of 7 Councils that have a Pension Committee, and Lewisham might want to see 
what others were doing.  
 
Richard King said he was still concerned that the issue on reconciliations had still 
not been addressed. He said the Panel was told at their last meeting that 
reconciliations would be done by April, and this had not been done. He said it was 
a fundamental process that should be done monthly. The Head of Financial 
Services apologised for the delay in addressing this issue, saying this was 
because work had to be prioritised because of the pressure on resources. He 
added that this concern would be addressed in the Summer. 
 
The Chair asked if reconciliations had not been done because of the pressures 
faced by a reduced team. The Head of Financial Services responded by stressing 
that officers had to focus on priorities because of the situation the Council was 
experiencing with the savings drive. Mr King said he thought reconciliations should 
be termed as the number 1 priority in finance, and could not understand why it 
should be problematic.  
 

Page 3



 

 

 

2 

The Chair asked how the school’s accounting and auditing were progressing. 
Jamie Bewick said he had not seen any update as yet, and wanted to bring the 
issue of the December CIPFA update to the attention of Panel members.  
 
RSEOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

4. Grant Thornton Claims Certification Report 
 
The report was introduced by Jamie Bewick. It was noted that Grant Thornton 
were required by the Audit Commission to certify certain claims and returns 
submitted by the Council. The report gave a summary of Grant Thornton’s overall 
assessment of the Council’s management arrangements in respect of the 
certification process and drew attention to significant matters in relation to 
individual claims.  
 
Grant Thornton certified two claims and returns on behalf of the Audit Commission 
for the financial year 2013/14 relating to expenditure of £235.7million. They were 
Housing Benefits and Housing Capital Receipts Pooling. Panel members noted 
that Grant Thornton also certified the Teachers Pension return which also required 
certification but was not part of the Audit Commission’s regime. Panel Members 
were informed that 9 types of errors were discovered, which was more than in 
previous years.  
 
Audit Panel noted that the errors were linked to changes in benefit regime; 
increase in claimants and record keeping. Jamie Bewick said Lewisham disposes 
its records after 6 years, and might want to keep it longer as a precaution. 
Councillor Hooks asked what the guidance advised, and was told the DWP do not 
have a limit. Jamie Bewick said most councils keep it for 5 years because of the 
sensitive information. He emphasised there were only a small number of cases 
with errors. 
 
Mr King said 9 errors on a sample of 60 cases was equivalent to 15% which was a 
large amount. Councillor Slater asked whether the errors occurred because 
claimants did not put down the right information. Mr Bewick said this was partly 
because claimants income could change within a week. Councillor Slater asked 
whether sufficient assistant was provided to support claimants, and the Head of 
Financial Services replied that the Benefits Manager would be able to answer this 
query. Councillor Slater stated it would be helpful if the Benefits Manger was 
invited to the next Audit Panel to explain what the errors consisted of.  
 
Mr Bewick said the errors were not material and there was no cause for alarm, 
although the Council should not be complacent. Councillor Slater said he would 
agree with Mr Bewick’s statement but was concerned that patterns were emerging 
and the problem would need to be addressed. The Head of Corporate Resources 
said he understood Panel Members need to invite the Benefits Manager to 
address their concerns, but the June meeting might not be the best time as the 
agenda would be large. The Chair concluded she would decide whether the 
Benefits Manger would be at the June meeting or a future meeting once she had 
seen the agenda.  
 

Page 4



 

 

 

3 

The Chair asked whether concerns raised about the teachers’ pensions had been 
resolved, and was told that procedures had been put in place to address the 
problem. The Head of Financial Services said he had met with stakeholders, and 
the work had been spread across different areas to ensure clear lines of 
responsibility. He added that the emphasis would be on timeliness, notification for 
adjustments, and he had requested monthly reconciliations to be part of the 
process.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 

5. The Internal Audit Update and Plan 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He said no consultancy 
report or negative assurance had been finalised since the last report, and audit 
recommendations were being implemented. He added that an officer from 
Corporate Asset Services was at the meeting to take questions from Panel 
members. He concluded that the Internal Audit Charter which was included in the 
report, had been improved, and would continue to improve.  
 
Richard King commented that he was surprised that at the end of February there 
were still 26 pieces of audit work that had not been completed, and would need to 
be done by the end of June. The Head of Corporate Resources replied saying this 
delay had occurred because of the transition from external contractors to internal 
provision, and added that this had been a difficult year for the audit section.  
 
The Chair asked why 3 pieces of work had been dropped off the audit plan, and 
was told that they were not part of the risk register audit being processed, and this 
was requested by the Departmental Management Team because of the constraint 
on resources, but they have been booked to be done in September. Councillor 
Ingleby asked about Highway Maintenance Reactive Maintenance audit which 
currently had a superseded recommendation, and was told that in future officers 
would notify Panel Members if recommendations were to be closed. 
 
The Interim Corporate Asset Strategy Manager gave a short presentation on what 
officers were currently doing to ensure the production and maintenance of an 
efficient asset strategy for the council. The Chair asked if the
[...]
 Head of Corporate Resources 
said the restructuring of the Audit section would be completed in two years time, 
which would be the end of the transition period. Mr King questioned officers 
proposal of changing the reporting period of the Plan from 1 April to 1 July, and 
Panel members were told that because of insufficient resources it would be 
efficient to have it in July this year, but it would revert to April in future. It was 
noted that the external auditors were in agreement to this arrangement. 
 
Mr King said he had expected to see the audit strategy included in the Charter. 
The Internal Audit Contract Manager responded saying Lewisham did not have a 
separate strategy and it was now included in the Charter , which was similar to 
that of other boroughs. Mr King then said he thought either the Audit Panel or 
Council should approve Lewisham’s Strategy.  
 
Councillor Mallory commented that he had thought a charter should be a short 
document, which this one was not. The Head of Corporate Resources told Panel 
Members it was a compromise between standards and comprehensiveness. He 
added that an executive summary of the charter could be done with additional 
appendices. Councillor Slater said in future it would be helpful if the reports include 
executive summaries as a cover sheet followed by the comprehensive reports. 
This was agreed. The Internal Audit Contract Manager said she would do an 
executive summary of the Charter and would bring it back to the next meeting for 
the Audit Panel to approve. This was agreed. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources explained that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) assessment was due in 2015/16.  There were three assessors 
to choose from. Some of the London Borough Heads of Internal Audit have agreed 
to team up to conduct the external assessments between them. While this is cost 
effective, it did not have true independent as they often worked closely together.  
The Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors would be independent but were too 
costly. Panel Members agreed to the preferred provide, the London Audit 
Consortium NHS, to conduct the assessment on behalf of the Audit Panel.    
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and an executive summary of the Audit 
Charter to be done for Audit Panel Members.  

Page 6



 

 

 

5 

 
6. Ant-Fraud and Corruption Update 

 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He said the report 
covered Special Investigations, Benefit Investigations and Housing Investigations. 
The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel Members of the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014, which required local authorities to publish 
data on its anti-fraud arrangements at least on an annual basis. Panel Members 
were also informed that Lewisham A-FACT had won four bids of funding from the 
DCLG Counter Fraud Fund. 
 
Councillor Ingleby said the success of the bids was reported to PASC, which was 
impressive. Councillor Mallory congratulated officers for getting the funds. The 
Head of Corporate Resources said the funding would be used to develop the 
counter fraud work within the team, and strengthen partnership working. He said 
Lewisham was considering partnership arrangements with 4 other boroughs. He 
added that the council would benefit by having a wider consistent approach to this 
work. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked whether the Council would be able to monitor its benefits 
fraud after the service had been transferred to the DWP. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said the Council would not be handling cases but would be able to 
monitor its expenditure to some degree. He said there would be data that the 
councils would be able to access. Councillor Mallory asked if Lewisham would be 
able to check if this process was effective, and was told that the Council would 
have to ask the DWP, at the appropriate time. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8:55pm 
 

Page 7



d:\moderngov\data\agend
[...]
ependent IT consultant to deliver the IT audits 

in the plan. For non-schools audit work the Council has liaised with 

the London Borough of Croydon and London Borough of Islington to 

obtain resources under their frameworks with Mazars and PwC 

respectively.  

At the time of our review there has been no Internal audit work 

completed on the core financial systems of the Council in which to 

provide assurance on internal controls. We understand that Mazars 

have recently started this programme of work.  

The internal audit plan shows that most of this work is scheduled to 

be completed place towards the end of the audit year, which is due 

to finish by the end of June 2015 to enable the Head of Internal Audit 

opinion to be signed.   

 

While the responsibility for identifying and managing risks 

belongs to management and those charged with governance, 

one of the key roles of internal audit is to provide assurance 

that risks have been properly managed meaning that Internal 

audit plays a central and essential role in maintaining a sound 

system of internal control.  

Maintaining the internal control environment is is especially 

important at a time when the Council has been undergoing 

significant internal restructuring and staffing reductions. The 

Council has also recently migrated its ledger to a shared 

service provider.  

At the time of our interim audit visit there had been little or no 

internal audit coverage of financial systems. We are unable to 

comment on the adequacy of internal coverage although we 

note that this coverage is due to take place towards the end of 

the audit year.   

Management and those charged with governance should 

ensure sufficient and timely internal audit coverage to provide 

assurance at a time of significant change.   

P
age 22



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | 

Results of  interim audit work cont'd 

 

 
Work performed Conclusion 

Review of information technology 

controls 

Our informa
[...]
 to be published

within two working days of being taken and they may be

called in (referred to the Mayor for reconsideration) by the

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel and the Education

Business Panel. Two matters were called in by the Education

Business Panel in the 2014/15 period. The Council has a

Constitution Working Party (CWP) to advise it on the operation

of its constitutional arrangements but in practice, the

procedure rules set out in the constitution are under constant

review to reflect changing needs.

         9

P
age 169



         10

Internal Audit

The role of internal audit is to provide an independent and

objective opinion on the internal control environment within

the Council. Its work is set out in an annual internal audit plan

that covers the activities where internal audit and

management perceive there are risks to achieving objectives. A

number of audits take place each year to analyse relevant

controls and following each audit an assurance statement

indicating the level of assurance that management can place

on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal controls is

produced. In 2014/15 75 assurance reviews were

commissioned. There were 11 in the Resources and

Regeneration Directorate, 13 in the Customer Services

Directorate, 9 in the Community Services Directorate, 11 in the

Children and Young People Directorate and 31 for Schools.

External audit

The Council’s governance, risk and control management

arrangements are subject to an annual independent review by

Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors. The last

review took place in October 2014 and it was noted that

“… we are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council

put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency

and effectiveness in its use of resources…”.

Audit Panel

The Council’s Audit Panel meets quarterly and is made up of a

mixture of Councillors and independent advisors. The key roles

of the Panel are to:

Revie
[...]
tion 
Commissioners Office),

pieces of commissioned consultancy support, and

management assurances (using specialist skills such as those of the 
counter-fraud, health & safety and insurance teams as well as 
performance management and exception reporting on core activities). 

8. Issues relevant to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

8.1. Progress in the seven areas of governance risk tracked by the AGS working 
party includes:

8.2. Legislative change 

new members inducted following May 2014 local elections. 

individual election register went live on time for May 2015 general 
elections.

constitution comprehensively reviewed. 

8.3. Procurement 

reinstated and refreshed corporate contract register. 

Commissioning and Procurement Board focused on embedding three 
gate gateway process of challenge and monitoring. 

8.4. Partnership working 

scaling up of work from pilot with Lambeth, Southwark and DWP to 
extend offering in respect of employment and skills. 

undertook big budget challenge consultation with residents. 

8.5. Internal control 

Page 185



12

move to new finance system completed. 

IT strategy launched. 

Local Government Association Peer Review completed. 

8.6. Performance management 

management report comprehensively reviewed with new administration. 

8.7. Financial management 

work of Lewisham Future Programme Board continued with savings of 
£40m agreed for 2015/16 to 2017/18.  The budget for 2015/16 was set 
using £5m of New Homes Bonus money and £5m from reserves.

unqualified external audit opinion on 2013/14 financial statements 
received.

8.8. Business as usual 

consultation on housing strategy 2015 to 2020 undertaken. 

number of housing schemes progressed to deliver committed 500 new 
homes by 2018. 

continued to meet pressure for more school places, bringing this to 4,300 
additional places since 2008. 

8.9. Looking forward, the Council again drew on reserves to set a balanced budget 
for 2015/16.  The continuing requ
[...]
ft report by the end of June.  

Section 6 - Limited, No Assurance and Consultancy reviews.   

There was one Limited report (a school) and one consultancy report (IT Strategy) 
issued since the last meeting.  

Section 7 - High and Medium recommendations not agreed.   

A recommendation from the pensions report was not agreed.  This was subsequently 
overturned by the Internal Control Board (ICB) and will now need to be implemented.  

One school recommendation was not agreed.  Governors confirmed that they are 
satisfied with the controls currently in place.   

Section 8 - Progress on the implementation of recommendations.   

The number of non-school recommendations overdue remains at a reasonable level.  
The number of overdue school recommendations is high and has increased.   

Agenda Item 8

Page 198



2 

The status of the recommendations from follow-ups remains good as the majority 
continue to be either implemented or in progress.  

Section 9 – Draft internal audit plan for 2015/16  

The draft audit plan is based on 978 days for 17core financial, 41 audit, 26 school, 
and the follow-up reviews.  

Section 10 - Restructure of the internal audit service  

The preparations to strengthen the in-house team are underway and arrangements 
are in place to secure the necessary audit work and maintain delivery against the 
2015/16 plan while this is being done. 

Section 11 - Other business.   

Picking up on the Panel’s feedback, the Audit Charter is resubmitted with an 
Executive Summary included for Audit Panel to agree..  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel: 

3.1.1. note the content of this report,  

3.1.2. approve the 2015/16 audit plan at appendix 5, and  

3.1.3. agree the amended internal audit charter for 2015/16 at appendix 6.  

 

4. Background 

4.1. Internal Audit is a statutory service that provides management and members with 
independent assurance on control environment within the council.  

4.2. Currently, 
[...]
nds Team and two for the Referral & Assessment team who 

undertake assessments for assistance under the section 17 of the Children’s Act. 

 

9 Metropolitan Police Secondee 

9.1 Detective Constable Norris is on secondment to A-FACT from the Metropolitan Police.   

9.2 As Lewisham A-FACT have become more proficient in securing prosecutions, we have 

started to uncover more sophisticated frauds which require the powers of arrest and 

search in order to be addressed effectively.  The Police Secondee continues to enable 

the team to deal with cases that we wouldn’t otherwise be able to progress.   

 

10 Legal Implications 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  

 

11 Financial Implications 

11.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

 

12 Equalities Implication 

12.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report.  
 

13 Crime and Disorder Implications 

13.1 There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report 

 

14 Environmental Implications 

14.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this report.  

 

Page 248



15 Background Papers 

15.1 There are no background papers reported. 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or 

Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909  

Page 249


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Vice Chair
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Audit Plan 2014-15
	5 Pension Fund Audit Plan 2014-15
	6 Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	Appendix 1 Draft Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	Appendix 2 Draft Pre-Audit Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15
	Appendix 3 - Annula Governance Statement 2014/15

	7 Annual Assurance Report
	8 Internal Audit Update Report
	9 Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL
Thursday, 18 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski and 
Dale

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helen Klier, Councillor Bill Brown 
and Richard King

7. Election of Chair and Vice Chair

The Vice Chair took the Chair and welcomed Councillor Stamirowski to her first 
Audit Panel meeting.

The Chair informed members that the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel had 
requested Audit Panel to investigate the reasons behind Sedgehill School Deficit, 
to find out from officers why it happened, if lessons have been learnt to ensure this 
does not reoccur.

The Head of Corporate Resources said the Children and Young People Head of 
Resources could be invited to the Audit Panel meeting in December to explain 
what had happened, and the actions in hand.

The Head of Corporate Resources said he would send Audit Panel members 
copies of the Financial Investigation report if appropriate, subject to ongoing work 
at the school prior to the December meeting. This was agreed.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources.

RESOLVED   
i. that Councillor Klier be appointed Chair of the Audit Panel for 

this Municipal Year.
ii. that Councillor Slater be appointed Vice Chair of the Audit 

Panel for this Municipal Year.
iii. that the Children and Young People Head of Resources be 

invited to the Audit Panel meeting in December, and Panel 
members to be sent reports on the investigation of Sedgehill 
School Deficit prior to the December meeting.

8. Minutes

The Head of Financial Services said because of the difficulties with resources in 
the past staff were unable to do the reconciliations on a timely basis. As this was 
an important aspect of the process additional resources had been put in place and 
officers were now up to date with reconciliations. The Head of Financial Services 
said an update would be brought to every Audit Panel meeting in future.

>>> Head of Financial Services



2

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 19 March 2015, 
which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true record 
of the proceedings, subject to it be noted that at their last meeting Audit Panel had 
agreed to receive an update on reconciliations on accounts at every Audit Panel 
meeting.  
.

9. Declarations of Interest

None received.

10. Audit Plan 2014-15

The report was introduced by Darren Wells, Director, Grant Thornton. He informed 
the Panel that it was still in draft and subject to additions and changes. He told 
Panel members Grant Thornton had outlined the significant  risks of material 
misstatement which have been identified.

Darren Wells stated they had concerns about reconciliations of accounts but the 
issue had now been addressed. Concerns were also raised about the incomplete 
internal audit on core financial systems of the Council. Officers said the work took 
longer to complete because of the transition and following the end of the internal 
audit contract. It was noted that the general ledger system had now been 
upgraded and work was now being finalised on the general audit ledger. 

Paul Dale asked if the Ledger upgrade had been done without Internal Audit 
Assurance, and was told this was the case. Paul Dale said this was unusual. 
Jamie Bewick said they had raised this issue within the report. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said this had been covered by Grant Thornton, there was 
ongoing debate about audit coverage to minimise duplication and there was an 
ongoing discussion in the partnership for the finance system as to how the 
systems internal audit, could be done once and for all, rather than by each 
Borough, and this should be resolved soon.

Councillor Mallory said it would be sensible to address this issue before any future 
changes in the Council, bearing in mind the budget strategy was stipulating a rise 
in partnership work with other boroughs. Councillor Mallory asked who was 
responsible to ensure this work was done, and was told the Joint Management 
Board of the 6 boroughs, which meets every week. 

Paul Dale asked whether there was a lead officer in the partnership for the shared 
service provision, and was told that currently the lead officer was the executive 
Director of Resources in Brent, and the lead officer was a rotational responsibility.  

The Chair asked for an update at the September meeting of the Panel, and was 
told it would be included in the Annual Assurance Report.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

11. Pension Fund Audit Plan 2014-15



3

Darren Wells introduced the report. Councillor Ingleby asked for an explanation of 
a level 3 investment, and was they were investments which the valuation was 
dependent on the vehicle e.g. hedge funds. It was noted that they were more risky 
because it was difficult to get an accurate valuation.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 2014/15

The Head of Financial Services introduced the report.

Paul Dale asked for confirmation that the accounts were not final, this was 
confirmed. He said he had noted some inconsistencies in the figures, officers said 
these have been corrected. The Head of Financial Services said the valuation of 
Assets had been problematic over the past 2 years as the Council had received 
late and inconsistent valuations from the previous Contractor. The Council now 
have a new Contractor and the valuation had been delivered in a more timely 
manner, and officers were happy with the outcome. It was also noted that the 
Asset Register was now up to date.

Councillor Ingleby said Members were keen to  see the Asset Register completed 
and functional, and asked when this would be done. The Group Finance Manager- 
Core Accounting said it was almost finished, and virtually 100% accurate. 

Paul Dale commented that according to the figures on pages 57 and 62 it seemed 
as if the general fund reserve had gone up instead of down, and asked why. The 
Head of Financial Services explained that £3.9m was held back throughout the 
year as part of the base budget for risks and pressures which officers could not 
quantify earlier in the process but knew would emerge in time. He added that the 
General Fund Balance position was separate, and the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration took the decision to increase this to 2.5% of the total 
Net Budget Requirement and Dedicated Schools Grant.

Paul Dale asked what the Council’s overall overspend was in the financial year, 
and was told £5.2m. He said this should have brought the balance from£12m to 
£6.8m, and asked how the balance got to £13m. The Head of Financial Services 
explained that officers looked at the reserves position taking into account various 
things that had been earmarked, find out where money was needed and make a 
decision accordingly. Paul Dale said this was a prudent approach. The Head of 
Financial Services said these figures were being reviewed constantly throughout 
the year.

Paul Dale said he noted the Pensions Reserve showed a substantial shortfall, and 
asked whether this fund was separate. The Group Finance Manager- Core 
Accounting said the Pensions Reserve was part of the overall General Fund. He 
added that for the last 5/6 years officers had been required to show the full impact 
of the Pensions Fund deficit, although it had been partly dealt with by the increase 
in employer and employee contributions.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



4

13. Annual Assurance Report

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and apologise for it being 
late, this was to enable the fullest position on the core financial audits to be 
presented.

Councillor Stamirowski said as she was new to the Panel, it would be useful if 
someone could explain what the Assurance Report entails, and its importance. 
The Internal Audit Contract Manager said she would send a briefing to Councillor 
Stamirowski. 

Action > Internal Audit Contract Manager

Councillor Ingleby asked whether there had been further information on the  
Commissioning and Procurement Board. and was told the new European 
Regulations that came into being in February this year was to ensure transparency 
in public sector procurement. It was noted that the Board would focus on 
embedding a three gateway process of challenge and monitoring. Councillor 
Ingleby said the Public Accounts Select Committee would be interested to know 
more about this.

The Head of Financial Services stated that the Panel had agreed to have a 
biannual internal audit of risk management, this was due next year. He asked 
whether Panel Members would like to review this decision. The Head of Corporate 
Resources said officers were constantly checking to ensure that risk management 
was working well. He added that this was considered part of the audit plan, and a 
report could be done for the Panel before the decision was made about going back 
to annual reporting process. 

The Chair asked Panel members what they required, it was agreed this 
arrangement would be reviewed in future. 

RESOLVED that:

i. the report be noted.
ii. Panel members would review the frequency of the risk management  report 

in future.

14. Internal Audit Update Report

The Head of Corporate Resources Introduced the report. 

Councillor Ingleby asked whether paragraph 9.5 was referring to Croydon as 
opposed to Greenwich this confirmed. Councillor Mallory said he was very pleased 
to see the Executive Summary, as it was easier to understand. He commented 
that the Internal Audit Charter was useful, and served as a very good starting 
point. Councillor Mallory thanked officers for the report.



5

RESOLVED that:

i. the report be noted.
ii. the 2015/16 audit plan at appendix 5 of the report be approved.
iii. the amended internal audit charter for 2015/16 at appendix 6 of the report 

be agreed.

15. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (AFACT) Update

The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. 

Councillor Mallory said he was concerned that the Council might not be able to 
judge whether DWP were effective in tracking down benefits fraud. He said 
members would be interested to find out the impact of the transfer. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said someone from DWP could be invited to give a 
presentation to the Panel, and he would find out if this could be arranged. 

Action > Head of Corporate Resources

Councillor Mallory said he was concerned that the 2 Independent Panel Members 
vacancies on the Audit Panel had not been filled and urged officers to try and get 
new members for the Panel. The Head of Corporate Resources and Head of 
Financial Services said they were actively trying to fill the vacancies.

Action > Head of Corporate Resources, and Head of Financial Services

Meeting ended 8.43 pm 

 


